It equally examined whether Kano 
municipal education zone senior secondary school students with different anxiety 
levels, different cognitive styles and different personalities differs on academic 
achievement. The study adopted an ex-post- facto design, three hundred and sixty 
four(364) samples were sampled out from the total population of seven thousand one 
hundred and seventy (7176) using kreycie and Morgan table of determining sample 
size. Three research instruments used in collecting data viz; Sarason anxiety scale(for 
measuring anxiety level), kazembe sorting test(for measuring cognitive styles) and

[...]

identify the major factor that has led to this difference’. 

3.3 Population and Sample  

3.3.1 Population of the study 

The population consists of the entire SSSIII students only from the Thirty nine (39) 

senior secondary schools with total population of Seven thousand one hundred and 

seventy six (7176) students. It is made up of both boys and girls. In selecting the 

sample size Kreycie and Morgan (1971) table of determining sample size from a 

population was used to select the sample from the study population. Three hundred 

and sixty four (364) students were selected to serve as the study sample. 

TABLE 3.3.1: Population of Senior Secondary Schools in Kano Municipal 
Education Zone 
S/N School type Population of School Population Size 

1 

2 

Boys 

Girls  

19 

20 

4076 

3100 

Total  39 7176

[...]

3.3.3 Sampling techniques                                                                                       

A simple random sampling technique was used to draw the needed sample for 

the study from the population. The sample of respondents were drawn from 

Seven thousand one hundred and seventy six (7176) senior secondary school III 

(SSS3) students .The schools and students were selected randomly, hence each 

school and student were given equal chances of been selected. 

3.4 Data collection instruments

[...]

The instructions were fully explained to the students and they were given ten 

minutes to ask questions on what is not clear to them about the test, and they were 

given one and half hour to answer the questions. The researcher was personally 

involved in distributing the questionnaire .Three hundred and sixty four (364) 

questionnaires were distributed to the students and the same were returned back to 

the researcher.  

3.7 Data analysis procedure 

The data collected through the use of questionnaire was recorded according to the 

category of responses. Descriptive statistics such as frequency, simple percentages,